Source: Regular monthly non-consolidated reports to the FMSA, prepared in accordance with FMSA requirements, the results of which
may differ from the audited financial statements of the relevant bank.

45

 22  C Cs: 24149

   MERRILL CORPORATION BPRICEA//27-APR-07  11:37  DISK111:[07ZBC1.07ZBC44501]DO44501A.;19
   mrll.fmt  Free:   1265DM/0D  Foot:   0D/   0D  VJ RSeq: 1 Clr: 0
   DISK024:[PAGER.PSTYLES]UNIVERSAL.BST;61

HALYK BANK OFFERING MEMORANDUM BOND ISSUE Proj: P9545LON07 Job: 07ZBC44501 File: DO44501A.;19
Page Dim: 8.250� X 11.750� Copy Dim: 38. X 62.

CAPITALISATION OF THE BANK

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Bank as at 31 December 2006 (i) on
an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes. This information should be read in
conjunction with ‘‘Use of Proceeds’’, ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations’’, ‘‘Selected Consolidated Financial Data’’ and the Bank’s consolidated financial
statements, and related notes thereto, included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

Actual As adjusted

(U.S.$ millions)(1) (KZT millions) (U.S.$ millions)(1) (KZT millions)

Liabilities
Senior long-term liabilities(2) ..... 1,435 182,263 2,135 271,163
Subordinated long-term debt(3) ..... 212 26,966 212 26,966

Total long-term liabilities ..... 1,647 209,229 2,347 298,129

Equity ..... 
Common share capital ..... 354 44,977 354 44,977
Preferred share capital ..... 124 15,707 124 15,707
Total share capital(4) ..... 478 60,684 478 60,684
Share premium reserve ..... 17 2,183 17 2,183
Treasury stock ..... 0 (39) 0 (39)
Retained earnings and other reserves . . . 447 56,736 447 56,736
Minority interest ..... 8 1,062 8 1,062

Total equity ..... 950 120,628 950 120,628

Common equity(5) ..... 818 103,858 818 103,858

Total capitalisation ..... 2,597 329,857 3,297 418,757

Notes:

(1) See ‘‘Presentation of Financial and Certain Other Information’’ for information as to the U.S. Dollar/Tenge exchange rate used to
calculate U.S. Dollar amounts.

(2) Senior long-term liabilities represent liabilities that fall due after one year and are not subordinated.

(3) Subordinated long-term debt represents subordinated debt that falls due after one year.

(4) As at 31 December 2006, the Bank’s issued and paid share capital consisted of 970,905,778 common shares, 24,742,000
non-convertible preferred shares and 80,215,187 convertible (at the option of the Bank) preferred shares. As at 31 December

[…]

Loans collateralised by securities and
precious metals ..... 51 — — — 518 0.2

Loans collateralised by real estate . . . 349,737 55.5 237,924 54.4 103,077 38.0
Loans collateralised by deposits . . . . . 26,788 4.3 19,832 4.5 6,929 2.6
Loans collateralised by guarantees . . . 36,387 5.8 46,912 10.7 19,630 7.2
Loans collateralised by other assets

(including future cash receivables) . . 215,523 34.2 129,428 29.6 138,911 51.2
Uncollateralised ..... 1,384 0.2 2,922 0.7 2,063 0.8

Gross loans, total ..... 629,870 100 437,018 100 271,128 100

Collateral on loans extended by the Bank includes, but is not limited to, real estate, machinery and
motor vehicles, industrial equipment, industrial goods, food-stock, commodities and other commercial
goods, as well as cash deposits, securities and personal third party and corporate guarantees. (See ‘‘Asset,
Liability and Risk Management — Lending Policies and Procedures — Collateralisation’’.)

Composition by maturity

The following table sets out certain information relating to the maturity profile of the Bank’s net loan
portfolio as at the dates indicated:

As at 31 December

2006 2005 2004

(KZT millions) (per cent.) (KZT millions) (per cent.) (KZT millions) (per cent.)
On demand ..... 2,405 0.4 1,411 0.3 2,104 0.8
Less than one month ..... 24,267 4.1 13,212 3.2 13,854 5.4
Between one and three months ..... 49,929 8.4 27,435 6.7 32,563 12.8
Between three months and one year . . . 251,183 42.1 129,749 31.6 78,083 30.7
Between one and three years ..... 144,508 24.2 179,407 43.6 98,252 38.6
Over three years ..... 123,925 20.8 59,882 14.6 29,734 11.7

Net loans, total ..... 596,216 100 411,097 100 254,590 100

The increase of KZT 64,042 million, or 106.9 per cent., in loans maturing over three years to
KZT 123,925 million, or 20.8 per cent. of the total loan portfolio, as at 31 December 2006, from
KZT 59,882 million, or 14.6 per cent. of the total loan portfolio, as at 31 December 2005, and the increase
of KZT 30,148 million, or 101.4 per cent., to the 31 December 2005 amount from KZT 29, 734 million, or
11.7 per cent. of the total loan portfolio, as at 31 December 2004, were primarily attributable to the
significant growth of the mortgage portfolio, where average maturities are generally longer, as well as